
   

                       February 3, 2025 
 
 
Planning Board 
Town Hall 
Southborough, Massachusetts   01772 
 
 
Reference: 2 East Main Street 

   Southborough, Massachusetts 
   EDC Job No.: 3650 

 
Dear Board Members: 
 
We are writing to address the Peer Review Comments as provided by Fuss &* O’Neil dated 
January 9, 2025.  The following addresses each point raised in their review letter with EDC’s 
response in red.  

 

Major Site Plan and Special Downtown District Review 

1. Per Section 174-2 of the Zoning, mixed-use development is defined as a 
development that includes any combination of permitted nonresidential uses and one or 
more dwelling units within a single structure; provided, however, that the inclusion of two 
or more dwelling units in a mixed-use development shall not be deemed a multifamily 
dwelling. The ground floor facing the street shall be used only for permitted 
nonresidential uses, and residential dwellings cannot exceed 40% of the gross floor area 
of the above ground level floor space of the building. The residential dwellings appear to 
be greater than 40% of the gross floor area of the ground level floor. Applicant shall 
review and revise as required. 

Just when you think it might be possible to actually put forth a successful mixed-use 
development in Downtown Southborough you find that another obstacle was ever 
present. The mixed-use restriction described above was introduced into the definitions 
section of the zoning bylaw which we clearly missed.  The language outlined in the 174-
8.12 Downtown District describing uses and densities does not include any mixed-use 
limitations on the contrary it actually outlines an as of right FAR of 0.40 and special 
permit FAR of 0.50 affording almost 8,000 sf. and 10,000 sf. of buildout respectively, 
however it is now very clear that this “Mixed-use” Residential density restriction was 
somehow included in the final drafting of the zoning bylaw and Downtown District to 
severely restrict project size to the point of economic failure. We have met with Building 
Inspector Chris Lund and have discussed this definition further and find that there is no 
interpretation of “Mixed-use” that includes residential use on upper floors that would yield 
a successful mixed-use development opportunity.  Therefore, we must eliminate the 
planned 1st floor retail component and now proceed with a single-use multifamily 
residential building that contains 6 1-bedroom units.  The Amended Site Plans are 
substantially similar, having now been updated to include the residential use 
recapitulation with a slightly smaller building and parking lot footprint with 21 total parking 
spaces provided.  

2. Per Section 174-8.12 F (8)(a) of the Zoning, maximum building height of 35 feet and 
three stories. In review of the Site Plans, the Building Layout sheet shows from ground to 
roof is 33’-3 ¼” tall, however, does not include the cupola on the top of the building. The 
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Plan does not include a dimension for the cupola. A dimension of the cupola must be 
provided. The Applicant shall review the total building height, which includes the cupola, 
to ensure it's under the 35 feet height limit. 

The building has been modified to better address the single-use residential character 
while retaining the 3-story elevation that includes the copula which does not count 
towards building height as provided in the definition of Height outlined in the 
Southborough Zoning By-law.   

3. Per Section 174-8.12 G (5) of the Zoning, any multifamily or mixed-use building with 
four or more units, at least 12.5% of the units shall be affordable housing that is eligible 
for the Chapter 40B Subsidized Housing Inventory (SHI) in accordance with the Chapter 
40B regulations and Guidelines of the Massachusetts Department of Housing and 
Community Development. Please confirm that at a minimum one of the dwellings will be 
listed as an affordable housing unit. 

A single affordable unit continues to be required, and it is fully understood that the 
designated unit must adhere to the town’s Chapter 40B Subsidized Housing Inventory. 

4. Per Section 174-10 B (2)(b)[12] of the Zoning, surfacing, indicating treatment of all 
surfaces. In review of the Plans, it was observed a material is not proposed for the 
seating area just south of the dumpster enclosure. Please revise Site Plans to include 
material type and layout of the proposed seating area. 

The seating area is maintained and will be prepared with permeable pavers as 
described. 

5. Per Section 174-11 C (1)(a) of the Zoning, signs not exceeding four square feet in 
area and bearing only property numbers, or names of residents on premises do not 
require a permit from the Inspector of Buildings. Proposed Site Plans detail for the sign 
states a maximum sign area of 25 square feet for signage. This would require permitting 
through the Inspector of Buildings. Please file permits as required. 

The sign would only identify the property and would not require a permit. 

6. Per Section 174-12 C (2) of the Zoning, each parking space shall be at least 9 1/2 
feet wide and 18 feet long. Proposed Site Plans indicate parking spaces are 9 feet wide 
and 18 feet long. Please revise the parking spaces to be 9 1/2 feet wide or request a 
waiver. 

Although we still believe that a waiver to permit 9-foot wide parking spaces is warranted 
as this parking space size is not restrictive and can be found at many public and private 
facilities in town without repercussions, the proposed parking spaces have been 
increased to 9.5-feet wide with the exception of the handicap parking space that adheres 
to the Massachusetts ABB Requirements. 

7. Per Section 174-12 F (4) of the Zoning, mixed-use development for off-street parking 
requirements for development in the Downtown District shall be one space per 300 
square feet of nonresidential floor area. As commented in another comment within this 
letter, due to discrepancies in the Site Plans and the Architectural Plans, it is unclear 
what the total floor area is for the nonresidential use. Please review the and revise off-
street parking spaces as required. 

The parking lot has been updated to support single-use multifamily and provides 2 
parking spaces per residential unit thus requiring a total of 12-spaces with a total of 21-
spaces provided thereby affording 7 additional spaces for visitors. 

8. Per Section 174-12 G (1) of the Zoning, any driveway likely to carry more than 200 
trips per average business day must comply with the requirement outline in this Section 



of the Zoning. If the project does not comply the Applicant must get special permit form 
the for the alternative configuration 

This single-use multifamily project will generate between 5 to 7 trips per day per unit 
based upon low to mid rise multifamily ITE trip generation rates, therefore a total of 30-42 
trips per day can be expected from this project, well below this threshold. 

9. Per Section 174-12.1 F of the Zoning, total site lumen limit shall be 2.5 lumens per 
square foot of hardscape in the Business Village. Applicant is seeking a wavier to allow 
3.84 lumen per square foot as shown on the lighting plan attached to the Special Permit 
for Downtown Mixed-Use Facility. It is at the discretion of the Planning Board to approve 
or deny this request. 

Maintaining pedestrian safety is our greatest concern so having sufficient lighting to 
ensure that the travel paths are adequately illuminated is a priority.  We have significantly 
cut back on the visible light by introducing soffit lighting at each entrance that will rely 
upon waterproof LED ceiling lights while maintaining the original parking lot fixture layout 
but reducing the fixture wattage to 69 Watts thus bringing the project lumen level below 
the LZ-2 zone 29,525 total lumen threshold.   

10. Per Section 174-12.1 J of the Zoning, automatic switch controls shall be provided 
that automatically extinguish all outdoor lighting when sufficient daylight is available 
using a control device or system such as a photoelectric switch, astronomic time switch 
or equivalent function from a programmable lighting controller, building automation 
system or lighting energy management system, all with battery or similar backup power 
or device. Please provide documentation on intended system for controlling site lighting. 

The lighting system will be regulated by a programable photocell. 

11. Per Section 174-13 B (9) of the Zoning, a permanent water supply system or other 
acceptable watering method, shall be provided for all planting areas. In order to protect 
the Town's water supply, and encourage sound landscaping practices, the Town of 
Southborough recommends sustainable watering systems, such as: rainwater recycling 
systems, automatic shut-off devices, drought-tolerant native plant material, and careful 
irrigation scheduling, among others. Please clarify an intended watering method for all 
planting areas. 

The proposed landscaping will consist of drought tolerant native species with automated 
irrigation systems that will minimize any impact upon the municipal water supply. 

12. Per Section 174-13 C of the Zoning, street planting is required for all nonresidential 
premises. Street plantings at the front of lots shall contribute to the creation of an 
impression of a separation of the street and the developed area of the site without 
necessarily eliminating visual contact between them. A landscaped buffer strip shall be a 
minimum of 15 feet in depth. The Planning Board may reduce or modify this requirement 
if, in their judgment, strict compliance would create a substantial hardship due to existing 
conditions such as lot size, location of existing buildings, or environmental conditions. It 
is at the discretion of the Planning Board to require the planting plan be revised to 
include plantings at the frontage of the property. 

This single-use multifamily provides for landscape planting areas along both East Main 
and Newton Streets as well as observes the building setback requirements of the 
underlying Downtown Zoning District.  A greater number of native trees are proposed 
than are mandated by the bylaw. 

13. Per Section 174-13 D of the Zoning, side and rear line planting area shall have a 
buffer strip a minimum of 10 feet in width. In review of the proposed Site Plans it appears 
that a 10 foot buffer is not kept at the northern property line. Please revise the site 
parking area to allow a 10 foot buffer strip along the northern property line. 



The minimum 10-foot buffer is provided within front, side and rear yard setbacks. 

14. Per Section 174-13.5 I (1)(c) of the Zoning, the duration of the exposure of disturbed 
areas due to removal, soil removal, and/or regrading shall be set forth in a written time 
table. Please provide a written time table for all areas that will experience disturbance. 

Once the building is erected and made weather tight, we would anticipate that the 
remaining site work activities could be completed with permanent stabilization within 4-6 
months as long as a suitable growing season window was available. 

15. Per Section 174-13.5 I (1)(e) of the Zoning, there shall be no net increase in the 
volume of stormwater runoff across the boundaries of the site unless provisions have 
been made to tie into the public storm drains, where available, with the approval of the 
appropriate parties or authorities or, the Commission has determined that all reasonable 
provisions have been made to minimize any changes in stormwater runoff at the site. 
Please include in the Stormwater Report calculations to ensure that there is no net 
increase of stormwater runoff due to proposed conditions. 

A net decrease in peak rate and volume will result from this development with supporting 
drainage calculations provided. 

16. Per Section 174-13.5 I (1)(h) of the Zoning, Areas to be planted shall be loamed with 
not less than six inches compacted depth of good quality loam and seeded with turf 
grass seed or other appropriate ground cover in accordance with good planting practice. 
In review of the Proposed Site Plans, note 23 on sheet 4 calls for a minimum of 4” of 
loam. Please revise to ensure a minimum of six inches of loam. 

The note has been amended. 

17. Per Section 174-13.5 I (1)(m) of the Zoning, dust control shall be used during grading 
operations if the grading is to occur within 500 feet of the property line of an occupied 
residence or place of business. Dust control methods may consist of grading fine soils on 
calm days only or dampening the ground with water. Please revise both the Pollution 
Prevention and Operation & Maintenance Plan and Proposed Site Plans to include 
measures for dust control over the course of construction. 

The SWPPP & O&M and Construction Note 8 on sheet 4 added to address dust control 
have been amended accordingly. 

Additional Comments 

18. In review of the Proposed Site Plans, it is uncertain that the parking area can 
accommodate a turning radius that can support emergency vehicles, specifically the 
American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) BUS-45 
design standard. It recommended that the Applicant reviews the turning radius for the 
parking area to ensure the required vehicle size can enter and exit the parking area. 

The building is highly accessible from both East Main and Newton Streets for the Bus-45 
vehicle and if necessary, we can design a second curb cut along the sidewalk at the rear 
of the proposed building to permit the Bus-45 vehicle to enter and park at the rear of the 
building.  This modification would result in the elimination of 2 parking spaces.   

19. There is a discrepancy between building footprint shown on the Site Plans and the 
Architectural Plans In reviewing the Proposed Site Plan, the Site Layout shows the 
proposed building as 40’x75’, however, the architectural plan shows the building as 
44’x75’. There also appears to be a third floor, most likely an attic or similar smaller 
space, that is unclear on purpose or total square footage. Please clarify the building 
footprint, gross square footage, and third floor information. 



The architectural plan has been updated to reflect the single-use multifamily structure, 
and the site plan supports the 40’x70’ overall building limits.   

20. Per Standard 2 of the Handbook, stormwater management systems shall be 
designed so that post- development peak discharge rates do not exceed pre-
development peak discharge rates. Calculations have not been provided to show the 
project provides peak flow attenuation. Please provide the required calculations as 
required by the Handbook. 

The Updated Stormwater Report is appended, and the peak rate is reduced. 

21. Per Standard 3 of the Handbook, the loss of annual recharge to groundwater shall be 
eliminated or minimized through the use of infiltration measures including 
environmentally sensitive site design, low impact development techniques, stormwater 
best management practices, and good operation and maintenance. At a minimum, the 
annual recharge from the post-development site shall approximate the annual recharge 
from pre-development conditions based on soil type. This Standard is met when the 
stormwater management system is designed to infiltrate the required recharge volume as 
determined in accordance with the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook. Please 
provide the required recharge calculations to demonstrate compliance with this Standard. 

The Updated Stormwater Report is appended, and the roof stormwater will be recharged 
as required. 

22. Per Standard 4 of the Handbook, stormwater management systems shall be 
designed to remove 80% of the average annual post-construction load of Total 
Suspended Solids (TSS) and Water Quality Volume. Please provide the required 80% 
TSS Removal and Water Quality Volume calculations to demonstrate compliance with 
this Standard. 

The Updated Stormwater Report is appended, and the requisite Water Quality Volume is 
satisfied. 

23. In review of the Proposed Site Plans, it was observed that the drainage design has 
the infiltration units discharging towards the wetlands on site with no treatment 
calculations provided within the Stormwater Report. In accordance with the Handbook, 
no new stormwater conveyances may discharge untreated stormwater directly to or 
cause erosion in wetlands or waters of the Commonwealth. Please revise the 
Stormwater Report to include the calculations required for ensuring treatment is provided 
per the Handbook. 

The Updated Stormwater Report is appended with supporting computations. 

24. In review of the Proposed Site Plans, there is a proposed wet basin located along the 
wetland in the northwest corner of the site. 

a. The Applicant proposes to install erosion control barriers within the wetlands. The 
Applicant shall insure the Conservation Commission are aware of the installation of the 
erosion control barriers and have reviewed the plans. The originally approved Order of 
Conditions DEP 290-782 that continues to apply to this site supported the construction of 
a Wet Basin which was initially constructed in December 2017.  This work activity was 
coordinated with then Conservation Administrator Beth Rosenblum who performed 
several site inspections when this work was undertaken, however with the passage of 
time we anticipate that the current Conservation Administrator Melissa Danza will want to 
ensure the long-term viability of the Wet Basin.  Since the originally approved work limits 
continue to apply to this work task, we have maintained the originally approved ECB 
work limit and the construction details of the Wet Basin as if it was not yet completed. 



b. The Applicant has not provided any details or sizing calculations for the wet basin. To 
ensure proper design of the wet basin, details and appropriate calculations must be 
provided for the wet basin. If appropriate, calculations should include treatment sizing as 
required by the Handbook. The Updated Stormwater Report is appended, and the peak 
rate is reduced, the TSS volume is achieved with the Vortsentry Unit and the Wet Basin 
provides increased wetland surface area that will benefit stormwater that flows onto and 
through the subject property. 

25. In review of the Stormwater Report, under the Standard 3 paragraph, the Applicant 
states the project proposes to enhance the exiting stormwater ditch to provide additional 
stormwater storage. The Site Plans do not clearly show the existing ditch or the 
proposed enhancement to the ditch. Please revise the Site Plans accordingly.  The 
existing topography off locus along the railroad right-of-way has been added to the Site 
Plan and it is this ditch that has been expanded onto the subject property that will provide 
additional peak storage volume for the upstream contributing watershed. 

Although our original goal had been to jumpstart the revitalization of Downtown 
Southborough with a Mixed-use Retail & Residential Development at the 2 East Main Street 
location the zoning bylaw just doesn’t support this option and having previously tried and 
failed to secure approval for an office building at this location makes pursuit of a Multifamily 
Residential Development the only financially viable development option available.  We look 
forward to presenting these site plan modifications at the next available meeting date.  Thank 
you for your consideration.      

Very truly yours, 

ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Peter Bemis 

Peter Bemis 
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